

No. 21-40137

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM, LIMITED;
LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE
APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LIMITED;
WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA APARTMENTS, L.P.,
MACDONALD PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; SHERRI A.
BERGER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHIEF OF STAFF FOR
THE CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER
BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

APPELLEES' BRIEF

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
CELIA HOWARD O'LEARY
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Road, Suite 104
Roswell, GA 30075-7509
(770) 977-2131

ROBERT HENNEKE
CHANCE WELDON
JOSEPH AARON BARNES, SR.
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT.....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE REMOVAL OF UNLAWFULLY PRESENT INDIVIDUALS FROM PRIVATE PROPERTY IS NOT ECONOMIC ACTIVITY UNDER <i>MORRISON</i>	19
A. A non-economic activity does not become economic under <i>Morrison</i> simply because it is tangentially related to economic activity or may have an economic purpose or effect.....	22

B. The identity of the regulated party does not transform non-economic activity into economic activity under *Morrison*24

C. The right to remove unlawfully present individuals from private property is not a right created by the lease agreement24

D. The government’s reliance on *Russell, Jones, and Groome* is misplaced25

III. EVEN IF THE CDC ORDER REGULATES ECONOMIC ACTIVITY, THIS COURT MUST STILL APPLY THE ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS MANDATED BY *LOPEZ, MORRISON, AND NFIB*29

A. The CDC Order does not contain a jurisdictional element that limits its application to evictions involving interstate commerce31

B. The CDC Order contains no findings tying the eviction moratorium to interstate commerce or suggesting that it is essential to a broader economic regulatory scheme.....33

C. The CDC’s theory of federal power piles inference upon inference in a manner that would justify a federal police power.....36

D. Even if the CDC Order were found to be Necessary, it is not Proper39

IV. THE CDC ORDER IS NOT A NECESSARY AND PROPER EXERCISE OF THE SPENDING POWER43

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. United States HHS</i> , No. 20-CV-3377 (DLF), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85568, (D.D.C. May 5, 2021).....	9
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	26
<i>Coinmach Corp. v. Aspenwood Apartment Corp.</i> , 417 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2013)	21
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4Wall.) 2 (1866).....	45
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	41
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	11, 14, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 34, 39, 40, 41
<i>Groome Res., Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	11, 13, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 35

Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.,
 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....14, 41

Jones v. United States,
 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....25, 26

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....25

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....14, 25

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)18, 39, 40

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....9

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....40

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 39, 40, 42

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....31

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud,
 No. 18-3329, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 10520
 (6th Cir. Apr. 13, 2021)31

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....15, 40

Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton,
 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23

Russell v. United States,
471 U.S. 858 (1985).....25, 26

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....44

Terkel v. CDC,
No. 6:20-cv-00564, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35570
(E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021)33

Texas v. Rettig,
No. 18-10545, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 10294
(5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2021)31

Texas v. United States,
945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)18

Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States HUD,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021)10, 15, 21

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....44

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010).....15, 16, 18

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 7, 8, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, *passim*

United States v. Lopez,
2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)22

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 8, 11, 12, 19, 22, 23, 24, 27, *passim*

United States v. Whaley,
577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009)16

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....25

Woods-Drake v. Lundy,
 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982)35

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....17

Regulations and Rules:

85 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Sept. 4, 2020)2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 17, 34

86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021)3, 21, 27, 34

86 Fed. Reg. 16731 (March 31, 2021).....3, 34

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)7

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.
 § 706(2)(B)6, 8, 9, 46

28 U.S.C.
 § 12911
 § 13311
 § 22016, 8, 9
 § 22027

Title 4, Tex. Prop. Code,
 Sec. 24.005.....25
 Sec. 24.0061.....5

Other Authorities:

Hamilton, Alexander. The Federalist No. 1714, 41

The White House, *Remarks by President Biden on the COVID-19 Responses and the Vaccination Program*, May 13, 2021
<https://bit.ly/2RcuR>14

The White House, *Press Briefing by White House COVID-19 Response Team and Public Health Officials*, May 13, 2021,
<https://bit.ly/3uY1EFw>14

Schumaker, Erin. *All US Adults Now Eligible for COVID-19 Vaccines*, ABC NEWS, Apr. 19, 2021,
<https://abcn.ws/3yj21wI>14
